MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 159

Chapter 159

Resolve authorizing the County of Aroostook to procure money on loan.

County of Aroostook, authorized to procure loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Aroostook is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum or sums of money, not exceeding in all, thirty thousand dollars, exclusive of and in addition to loans provided for by section seventeen of chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of erecting a new jail and jail house for said county, and enlarging, improving and repairing the county court house and the appurtenances thereof, in said county, the interest on said sum or sums to be paid annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times as said commissioners may agree upon, but the whole amount to be paid within twenty years; and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue his scrip as county treasurer therefor, with coupons for interest attached, or to issue interest bearing negotiable promissory notes of said county therefor, payable in manner as aforesaid, such scrip and coupons and notes to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the chairman of the county commissioners of said county; provided, that the whole sum obtained for the purposes herein specified, shall not exceed thirty thousand dollars as aforesaid.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 160.

Resolve in aid of Dairying, Beef raising, Sheep, Horse and Poultry growing interests of the State of Maine.

Dairying interest, etc., in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated annually for the Maine State Agricultural Society, and one thousand dollars annually to the Eastern Maine State Fair. Provided, that each of said societies appropriate an amount equal to the sum herein appropriated, and in addition thereto for premiums to the classes mentioned in this resolve. Provided also, that each of said societies shall cause the prohibitory liquor law to be enforced on all grounds over which they have control, and

Снар. 161

not allow gambling in any form or games of chance on said Four hundred dollars of said appropriation shall be used annually by each society for the purpose of encouraging the dairying interests in this state. Five hundred dollars for the purpose of encouraging the raising of cattle in Five hundred dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of horses in this state. Three hundred dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of sheep in this state. One hundred and fifty dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of swine in this state, and one hundred and fifty dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of poultry in this state. These several sums shall be offered by the said societies in special premiums to be competed for by the citizens of this state only. premiums shall be arranged jointly by the executive officers of the two said societies, together with the president and secretary of the board of agriculture. All premiums awarded shall be paid in full, and said societies may draw said appropriations by the state upon their vouchers only so far as said premiums have been awarded and paid in full by them.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of the town of Meddybemps.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out Meddybemps, of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Meddybemps, the sum of thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents, it being a balance equitably due said town, as its proportion of the school money for the year eighteen hundred and eightyeight. Approved February 19, 1889,

Chapter 162.

Resolve for preservation of Ex-Governor King's Monument.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Ex.Governor state, three hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be King's monument, in favor of. necessary to repair the grounds, cleanse the monument and